

No. 23-156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY SANDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE AND STATE
UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

ABIGAIL E. SMITH

Counsel of Record

Foundation for Individual
Rights and Expression

510 Walnut St.

Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

(215) 717-3473

abby.smith@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED

Whether bias-response teams objectively chill students' speech.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION(S) PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. Unconstitutional BRTs Chill Speech on
Campuses Nationwide, Including Virginia
Tech. 3

 A. As amicus FIRE’s research shows, bias
 response teams are widespread..... 5

 B. Bias response teams police protected
 speech. 6

 C. Virginia Tech’s bias response system
 chills student speech..... 11

II. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve
the Current “Patchwork of First
Amendment Jurisprudence” on BRTs. 16

 A. The Fifth, Sixth, and Eleventh Circuits
 all protect students from BRTs that
 chill speech. 16

B. By contrast, the Fourth and Seventh Circuits allow public universities to police student speech on campus.....	19
III. Voluntary Cessation Is No Bar to the Court’s Consideration of this Case.	21
A. Universities often revise policies, only to reinstate them later.....	22
B. Facial challenges are critical to ending the nationwide problem of unconstitutional BRTs.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	23, 26
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1962).....	18
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	21
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	12
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	21, 26
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	27
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	21
<i>Koala v. Khosla</i> , 931 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	18, 19
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....	20

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023)	15, 16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , No. 7:21-cv-00203, 2021 WL 4315459 (W.D. Va. Sept. 22, 2021).....	15
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)	26

Other Authorities

<i>A Great Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg</i> , FIRE (Feb. 23, 2004).....	23
Adam Goldstein, <i>Wake Forest’s investigation of ‘build a wall’ Instagram post chills free speech</i> , FIRE (March 28, 2019)	8
Adam Steinbaugh, <i>As ‘The Koala’ Files Lawsuit Against University of California, San Diego, Public Records Reveal Administration’s Censorship</i> , FIRE (June 1, 2016).....	9
Adam Steinbaugh, <i>University of Northern Colorado to End ‘Bias Response Team,’ But What Next?</i> , FIRE (Sept. 9, 2016)	8
Adam Steinbaugh, <i>University of Oregon on ‘Bias Report Team’: Nothing to See Here</i> , FIRE (May 27, 2016)	9

<i>Bias Incident Reporting Form,</i> Va. Tech. Univ.	13, 14
<i>Bias Incident Response Summary –</i> <i>2020-2021, Va. Tech. Univ.</i>	14, 15
<i>Bias Response Team Report 2017,</i> FIRE (2017).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Commitment to Bias-Free Experiences,</i> Va. Tech. Univ.	12
<i>First National Survey of ‘Bias Response</i> <i>Teams’ Reveals Growing Threat to Campus</i> <i>Free Speech, FIRE (Feb. 7, 2017).....</i>	4
<i>Free Inquiry, Expression, and Assembly,</i> Univ. of Miss. (Aug. 8, 2022)	25
<i>Free Inquiry, Expression, and Assembly,</i> Univ. of Miss. (Nov. 27, 2017)	25
Greg Lukianoff & Adam Goldstein, <i>Catching</i> <i>up with ‘Coddling’ Part Eleven: The Special</i> <i>Problem of ‘Bias Response Teams,’</i> FIRE (Mar. 11, 2021).....	5, 10
Jillian Kay Melchior, <i>The Bias Response Team</i> <i>Is Watching, Wall St. J. Opinion</i> (May 8, 2018)	4, 10
Kay Norton, President, Univ. of N. Colo., <i>State</i> <i>of the University Address</i> (Sept. 7, 2016)	10
<i>See Something, Say Something!,</i> Va. Tech. Univ.	13

<i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2023</i> , FIRE	26
Stuart Elliot, <i>Do You Know Where Your Slogan Is?</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 16, 2007)	13
<i>The Bias Response Team (BRT)</i> , Institute Discrimination & Harassment Response Office, Mass. Inst. of Tech.	7
<i>Victory: Speech Code Falls at Citrus College</i> , FIRE (June 10, 2003).....	22
<i>What is Bias?</i> , Va. Tech. Univ.	11
Will Creeley, <i>Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg: After Violating Terms of 2004 Settlement, University Once Again Dismantles Unconstitutional Speech Code</i> , FIRE (Oct. 24, 2008)	24
Rules	
85 Fed Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020).....	15
